# 401000022063

### Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System Katherine Harris, Secretary of State

**Electronic Filing Cover Sheet** 

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

# (((H01000022797 4)))

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To:

Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)922-4000

From:

Phone	:	KIPNIS TESCHER LIPPMAN & VALINSKY 072164000350 (954)467-1964 (954)467-2264
-------	---	---

MERGER OR SHARE EXCHANGE METHOD PRODUCTS CORP. Certificate of Status 0 Certified Copy Ī Page Count 06 Estimated Charge \$78.75 IONS Electron Filing Menu. Corporate Filing Rublic Access Help **JO NOISINIO** 

3/2/200

03/05/0T

14:31

0

tps://ccfss1.dos.state.fl.us/scripts/efilcovr.exe

## ARTICLES OF MERGER Merger Sheet

MERGING:

METHOD PRODUCTS CORP., a Delaware corporation not qualified in Florida

#### INTO

# METHOD PRODUCTS CORP., a Florida entity, P01000022063

File date: March 2, 2001

Corporate Specialist: Karen Gibson

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

US/U2/01 13:25 Fl Dept of State p1 /1



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Katherine Harris Secretary of State

March 2, 2001

METHOD PRODUCTS CORP. 2101 NW 33RD STREET, SUITE 600A POMPANO BRACH, FL 33069

SUBJECT: METHOD PRODUCTS CORP. REF: P01000022063

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed. Please make the following corrections and refax the complete document, including the electronic filing cover sheet. If the document was approved by a majority vote of the shareholders, it should also contain a statement that the number of votes cast by the shareholders was sufficient for approval. Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned. If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (850) 487-6880.

Karen Gibson Corporate Specialist

FAX Aud. #: H01000022797 Letter Number: 601A00013061

Division of Corporations - P.O. BOX 6327 - Tallahassee, Florida 32314

(860) 487-6013

03-02-01 12:17PM

PQ01 #13

10/20/00

KIPNIS TESCHER

FAX AUDIT #H01000022797 4

. IN THE PARTY WAS DREED BY THE PARTY OF THE P

FAX AUDIT #H0100002

74:35

T0/20/80

## ARTICLES OF MERGER

The undersigned corporations, in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act,

pursuant to Section 607.1105, hereby submit the following Articles of Merger:

#### ARTICLE ONE

The name and jurisdiction of the surviving corporation is as follows:

<u>Name</u>

Jurisdiction

Method Products Corp.

Florida

#### ARTICLE TWO

The name and jurisdiction of each merging corporation is as follows:

<u>Name</u>

Method Products Corp.

**Jurisdiction** 

Delaware

#### ARTICLE THREE

The Plan and Agreement of Merger is attached.

#### ARTICLE FOUR

The merger shall become effective on the date the Articles of Merger are filed with the Florida Department of State by Method Products Corp. and the date the Certificate of Merger is filed with the Delaware Secretary of State by Method Products Corp.

#### ARTICLE FIVE

The Plan and Agreement of Merger was authorized, ratified and approved by a vote of the majority shareholders of Method Products Corp., Florida on March 1, 2001, which number of votes cast by the shareholders was sufficient for approval.

The Plan and Agreement of Merger was authorized, ratified and approved by a written consent of the majority shareholders of Method Products Corp., Delaware on January 24, 2001, which number of votes cast by the shareholders was sufficient for approval.

0620\01-14001

#### FAX AUDIT #H01000022797 4

These Articles of Merger may be executed in counterparts.

Signed this 1<sup>ST</sup> day of March, 2001.

METHOD PRODUCTS CORP.,

a Delaware corporation By:

Mark Antonucci, Chief Executive Officer

METHOD PRODUCTS CORP. a Florida corporation

By:

Mark Antonucci, Chief Executive Officer

0620\01-14001

FAX AUDIT #H01000022797 4

03\05\01 T4:35 🕃

## PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER-

THIS PLAN AND AGREEMENT OF MERGER, dated March 1, 2001 ("Agreement"), is entered into between Method Products Corp., a Florida corporation ("MPC-Florida"), and Method Products Corp., a Delaware corporation ("MPC-Delaware).

#### RECITALS

A. The respective Boards of Directors of MPC-Florida and MPC-Delaware believe that the best interests of MPC-Florida and MPC-Delaware and their respective stockholders will be served by the merger of MPC-Delaware with MPC-Florida under and pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement and the Delaware General Corporation Law and the Florida Business Corporation Act.

B. MPC-Delaware has an aggregate authorized capital of 20,000,000 shares of common stock, par value \$.0001 per share ("MPC Stock"). On March 1, 2001, there were 9,961,005 shares of MPC-Delaware Common Stock issued and outstanding.

C. MPC-Florida has an aggregate authorized capital stock of 82,000,000 shares consisting of 80,000,000 million shares of Common Stock, par value \$.0001 per share ("MPC-Delaware Common Stock') and 2,000,000 shares of blank check preferred stock, par value \$.0001 par value ("MPC-Florida Preferred Stock). On the date hereof, there was one share of MPC-Florida Common Stock issued and outstanding and no shares of MPC-Florida Preferred Stock issued and outstanding.

#### AGREEMENT

In consideration of the Recitals and of the mutual agreements contained in this Agreement, the parties hereto agree as set forth below.

1. Merger. MPC-Delaware shall be merged with and into MPC-Florida ("Merger").

2. Effective Date. The Merger shall become effective immediately upon the later of the filing of this Agreement or a certificate of merger with the Secretary of State of Delaware in accordance with Delaware General Corporation Law and the filing of articles of merger with the Secretary of State of Florida in accordance with the Florida Business Corporation Act. The time of such effectiveness is hereinafter called the "Effective Date."

3. Surviving Corporation. MPC-Florida shall be the surviving corporation and shall continue to be governed by the laws of the State of Florida. The separate corporate existence of MPC-Delaware shall cease on the Effective Date.

1

0620\01-1001

FAX AUDIT #H01000022797 4

14:35

4. Articles of Incorporation. The Articles of Incorporation of MPC-Florida as it exists on the Effective Date shall be the Articles of Incorporation of MPC-Florida following the Effective Date, unless and until the same shall thereafter be amended or repealed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

5. Bylaws. The Bylaws of MPC-Florida as they exist on the Effective Date shall be the Bylaws of MPC-Florida following the Effective Date, unless and until the same shall be amended or repealed in accordance with the provisions thereof and the laws of the State of Florida.

6. Board of Directors and Officers. The members of the Board of Directors and the officers of MPC-Delaware immediately prior to the Effective Date shall be the members of the Board of Directors and the officers, respectively, of MPC-Florida following the Effective Date, and such persons shall serve in such offices for the terms provided by law or in the Bylaws, or until their respective successors are elected and qualified.

7. Conversion of Outstanding MPC-Delaware Stock. Upon the Effective Date, each issued and outstanding share of MPC-Delaware Common Stock and all rights in respect thereto shall be converted into one fully paid and nonassessable share of MPC-Florida Common Stock, and each certificate representing shares of MPC-Delaware Common Stock shall for all purposes be deemed to evidence the ownership of the same number of shares of MPC-Florida Common Stock as set forth in such certificate. After the Effective Date, each holder of an outstanding certificate representing shares of MPC-Delaware Common Stock may, at such shareholder's option, surrender the same to MPC-Florida's registrar and transfer agent for cancellation, and each such holder shall be entitled to receive in exchange therefor a certificate(s) evidencing the ownership of the same number of shares of MPC-Florida Common Stock as are represented by the MPC-Delaware certificate(s) surrendered to MPC-Florida's registrar and transfer agent.

8. Stock Options, Warrants and Convertible Debt. Upon the Effective Date, each stock option, stock warrant, convertible debt instrument and other right to subscribe for or purchase shares of MPC-Delaware Common Stock shall be converted into a stock option, stock warrant, convertible debt instrument or other right to subscribe for or purchase the same number of shares of MPC-Florida Common Stock, and each certificate, agreement, note or other document representing such stock option, stock warrant, convertible debt instrument or other right to subscribe for or purchase shares of MPC-Delaware of MPC-Delaware Common Stock shall for all purposes be deemed to evidence the ownership of a stock option, stock warrant, convertible debt instrument or other right to subscribe for or purchase shares of MPC-Delaware Common Stock shall for all purposes be deemed to subscribe for or purchase shares of MPC-Florida Common Stock warrant, convertible debt instrument or other right to subscribe for or purchase shares of MPC-Delaware Common Stock shall for all purposes be deemed to evidence the ownership of a stock option, stock warrant, convertible debt instrument or other right to subscribe for or purchase shares of MPC-Florida Common Stock.

9. Rights and Liabilities of MPC-Florida. On and after the Effective Date, and all in the manner of and as more fully set forth in Section 607.1106 of the Florida Business Corporation Act and Section 259 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, the title to all real estate and other property, or any interest therein, owned by each of MPC-Delaware and MPC-Florida shall be vested in MPC-Florida without reversion or impairment; MPC-Florida shall

0620\01-1001

2

FAX AUDIT #H01000022797 4

succeed to and possess, without further act or deed, all estates, rights, privileges, powers, and franchises, both public and private, and all of the property, real, personal and mixed, of each of MPC-Delaware and MPC-Florida without reversion or impairment; MPC-Florida shall thenceforth be responsible and liable for all the liabilities and obligations of each of MPC-Delaware and MPC-Florida; any claim existing or action or proceeding pending by or against MPC-Delaware or MPC-Florida may be continued as if the Merger did not occur or MPC-Florida may be substituted for MPC-Delaware in the proceeding; neither the rights of creditors nor any liens upon the property of MPC-Delaware or MPC-Florida shall be impaired by the Merger; and MPC-Florida shall indemnify and hold harmless the officers and directors of each of the parties hereto against all such debts, liabilities and duties and against all claims and demands arising out of the Merger.

10. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated and abandoned by action of the respective Boards of Directors of MPC-Delaware and MPC-Florida at any time prior to the Effective Date, whether before or after approval by the stockholders of either or both of the parties hereto.

11. Amendment. The Boards of Directors of the parties hereto may amend this Agreement at any time prior to the Effective Date; provided that an amendment made subsequent to the approval of this Agreement by the stockholders of either of the parties hereto shall not: (a) change the amount or kind of shares, securities, cash, property or rights to be received in exchange for or on conversion of all or any of the shares of the parties hereto, (b) change any term of the Articles of Incorporation of MPC-Florida, or (c) change any other terms or conditions of this Agreement if such change would adversely affect the holders of any capital stock of either party hereto.

12. Registered Office. The registered office of MPC-Florida in the State of Florida is located at 100 NE Third Avenue, Suite 610, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301, and Kipnis Tescher Lippman & Valinsky, P.A. is the registered agent of MPC-Florida at such address.

13. Inspection of Agreement. Executed copies of this Agreement will be on file at the principal place of business of MPC-Florida at 2101 NE 33<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 600A, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069. A copy of this Agreement shall be furnished by MPC-Florida, on request and without cost, to any stockholder of either MPC-Delaware or MPC-Florida.

14. Governing Law. This Agreement shall in all respects be construed, interpreted and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of Florida.

15. Service of Process. On and after the Effective Date, MPC-Florida agrees that it may be served with process in Delaware in any proceeding for enforcement of any obligation or MPC-Delaware or MPC-Florida arising from the Merger.

16. Designation of Delaware Secretary of State as Agent for Service of Process. On and after the Effective Date, MPC-Florida irrevocably appoints the Secretary of State of Delaware

0620\01-1001

, •. • •

3

FAX AUDIT #H01000022797 4

as its agent to accept service of process in any suit or other proceeding to enforce the rights of any stockholders of MPC-Delaware or MPC-Florida arising from the Merger. The Delaware Secretary of State is requested to mail a copy of any such process to MPC at 2101 NE 33<sup>rd</sup> Street, Suite 600A, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, Attention: Mark Antonucci.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties hereto, pursuant to authority duly granted by their respective Board of Directors, has caused this Plan and Agreement of Merger to be executed, respectively, by its Chief Executive Officer and attested by its Secretary.

> METHOD PRODUCTS CORP., a Florida corporation

ATTEST: Sécretary

By:

Its: Chief Executive Officer

METHOD PRODUCTS CORP., a Delaware corporation

ATTEST: Secretary

By:

Its: Chief Executive Officer

0620\01-1001

03/05/07

14:34